



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED
PRODUCTS COMPANY, LTD.,
Individually and Derivatively on behalf
of Athilon Capital Corp.,

Plaintiff
Below/Appellant

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL
SULLIVAN, PATRICK B.
GONZALEZ, BRANDON JUNDT, J.
ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON
STRUCTURED INVESTMENT
ADVISORS LLC, EBF &
ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants
Below/Appellees

No. 338, 2012

Court Below: The Court
of Chancery of the State
of Delaware,
C.A. No. 6990-VCL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Harold S. Horwich
Sabin Willett
Samuel R. Rowley
BINGHAM McCUTCHEEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Russell C. Silberglied (#3462)
RICHARDS, LAYTON &
FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: August 3, 2012

*Attorneys for
Plaintiff Below/Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Formation And Limited Business Purpose Of Athilon.....	3
B. Capitalization Of Athilon.....	4
C. Athilon’s Failed Business.....	5
D. The EBF Takeover.....	6
E. Athilon’s Financial Condition And Runoff.....	6
F. EBF Enriches Itself At The Expense Of Athilon And Its Stakeholders, Awaiting The Expiration Of Athilon’s Last Credit Swap To Commence A New Venture.....	8
G. Quadrant Initiates Suit In The Court Of Chancery.....	9
H. The Indentures Governing The Notes Held By Quadrant.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE NO- ACTION CLAUSES	13

A.	Question Presented.	13
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.	13
C.	Merits Of The Argument.	13
1.	Because There Has Been No “Event of Default,” The Indenture Trustee Has No Authority To Bring Any Of The Claims Asserted By Quadrant.	14
a.	The Contracts In This Case Do Not Delegate To The Indenture Trustee Any Authority To Bring The Claims At Issue.	14
b.	The Authorities Cited By The Court of Chancery Do Not Warrant Dismissal In This Case.	16
II.	THE NO-ACTION CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO DERIVATIVE CLAIMS.	22
A.	Question Presented.	22
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.	22
C.	Merits of the Argument.	22
1.	The No-Action Clause Does Not Apply To Derivative Claims.	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE NO- ACTION CLAUSES AS A WAIVER OF REMEDIES OUTSIDE OF THE INDENTURE.	25
A.	Question Presented.	25

B.	Standard and Scope of Review.	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.	25
CONCLUSION.....		29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akanthos Capital Mgmt., LLC v. CompuCredit Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	18
<i>Akanthos Capital Mgmt., LLC v. CompuCredit Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 23
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Litig.</i> , 39 A.3d 824, 837 (Del. 2012).....	20
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531, 536 (Del. 2011).....	3
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Caton</i> , 1990 WL 129452 (D. Kan. Aug. 6, 1990).....	15
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>DiRienzo v. Steel P'rs Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Estate of Anglin ex rel. Dwyer v. Estate of Kelley ex rel. Kelley</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 769 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	25
<i>Feldbaum v. McCroy Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1992).....	passim
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 512 (N.Y. 1988).....	26
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 780 N.E.2d 166 (N.Y. 2002).....	13

<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006)	13
<i>Lange v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2002 WL 2005728 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002)	passim
<i>Lobacz v. Lobacz</i> , 897 N.Y.S.2d 516 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	13
<i>Meckel v. Cont'l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Metro. W. Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Magnus Funding, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1444868 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2004)	17
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	14
<i>Premier Bank v. Tierney</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 877 (W.D. Mo. 2000).....	15
<i>Regions Bank v. Blount Parrish & Co.</i> , 2001 WL 726989 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2001).....	15
<i>Stayton v. Clariant Corp.</i> , 10 A.3d 597, 600-01 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Tang Capital P'rs LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	20, 21
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig.</i> <i>Trust v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	23, 24

<i>U.S. Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C.</i> (<i>"Timberlands I"</i>), 2004 WL 1699057 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2004)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls</i> (<i>"Timberlands II"</i>), 864 A.2d 930 (Del. Ch. 2004)	15
<i>U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C. v. U.S. Nat. Ass'n</i> , 875 A.2d 632 (Del. 2005)	15
<i>United Bank of Ariz. v. Sun Mesa Corp.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 430 (D. Ariz. 1988)	15
<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)	19
<i>Wimbledon Fund LP–Absolute Return Fund Series v. SV Special</i> <i>Situations Fund LP</i> , 2010 WL 2368637 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2011 WL 3689009 (Del. 2011)	26

STATUTES & RULES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1307	23
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	21
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Revised Model Simplified Indenture</i> , 55 BUS. LAW 1115 (2000)	14
